

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 23, 2015

No. 14-1194 (consolidated with No. 14-5242)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE; and
TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY,**
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:14-cv-01345-BAH

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission, SEC File No. S7-18-09

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
AND DEMOCRACY 21 SUPPORTING RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 355-9600

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 682-0240

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

J. Gerald Hebert*
Tara Malloy
Lawrence M. Noble
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel.: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioners Lack Standing to Bring This Action	5
II. The Political Contribution Rule Is Consistent with the First Amendment	13
A. This Court Rejected a Constitutional Challenge to a Materially Similar Rule in <i>Blount v. FEC</i>	13
B. Pay-to-Play Laws Are Widely Recognized as Advancing Important Governmental Interests	19
C. A Prophylactic Rule Is Not Only Permissible, But Is Often Deemed Necessary to Prevent Pay-to-Play Activities	23
1. There Is Ample Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption in the Selection of Investment Advisors and Government Contracting in General.....	23
2. The First Amendment Does Not Bar Prophylactic Rules ...	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk*

Cases:

<i>*Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	1, 4, 13, 16, 17, 21, 27, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16, 28
<i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State ex rel. Foster</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6, 17
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	13
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	20-21
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	26, 29
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7
<i>In Re Earle Asphalt Co.</i> , 950 A.2d 918 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 966 A.2d 460 (N.J. 2009) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 13, 28
<i>*McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 15, 16, 29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	28
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26, 28
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Thompson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 39, 52 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pharm. Research & Mfrs. America v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Soto v. New Jersey</i> , 565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. 1989)	26
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	5

Taxation with Representation of Wash. v. Regan, 676 F.2d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1982), *rev'd on other grounds*, 461 U.S. 540 (1997)8

United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)7

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)6

Yamada v. Weaver, 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-15913 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2012)26, 27

Statutes and Regulations:

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) (2013)15

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(4)2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)6

52 U.S.C. § 30116(1)(a)22

Cal. Gov't Code § 84308.25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611(a)24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(1)25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612(f)(2)25

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-35525

30 Ill. Comp. Stat. 500/50-3725

Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.525

Ind. Code § 4-30-3-19.725

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.33025

L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12)25

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(L)25

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27:26125

Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.207b.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-803.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.13.....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.14.....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(E)	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-191.1(F)	25
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114(1).....	24
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18).....	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a)	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b)	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3517.13(I)-(Z)	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1342.....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3104.01	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 109(B).....	25
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(d)	25
Administrative Rules and Materials:	
17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-5	1
Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd. Rule G-37(b)	13
Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd. Rule G-37(c).....	13
<i>*Political Contributions by Certain Investment Advisers; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 41,018 (July 14, 2010).....</i>	
	1, 4, 5, 12, 16, 19-20, 21, 23, 24

Additional Materials:

U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 318

U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 418

U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 1518

Office of New York Attorney General Eric T. Schneiderman, *Former Comptroller Alan Hevesi Sentenced To Up To Four Years In Prison For Role In Pay-To-Play Pension Fund Kickback Scheme* (Apr. 15, 2011), <http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/former-comptroller-alan-hevesi-sentenced-four-years-prison-role-pay-play-pension-fund>24
